GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6271
ANSWERED ON:04.05.2010

CONSTRUCTION OF SAICENTRE
Singh Shri Dhananjay ;Singh Shri Ganesh

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of units/centres of the Sports Authority of India (SAI) functioning in the country as on date, State-wise and location-wise;
(b) the number of such units set up during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise and location-wise;

(c) whether any construction work of Regional Sports centre in Madhya Pradesh is going on under SA;

(d) if so, whether a number of complaints have been received for slow progress in the construction work of the said centre; and

(e) if so, the time by which the centre is likely to be completed ?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRIPRATIK PRAKASHBAPU PATIL)
(a) Sports Authority of India (SAI) has the following Regional Centres and Sub-Centres at the places mentioned against each:-

Regional Centres:-

1. SAl Netaji Subhash Eastern Centre, Kolkata.

2. SAl Netaji Subhash Southern Centre, Bangalore.
3. SAICh. Devi Lak Northern Centre, Sonepat.

4. SAl Netaji Subhash Western Centre, Gandhinagar.
5. SAlBai Udhav Das Mehta Central Centre, Bhopal.
6. SAl Netaji Subhash North Eastern Centre, Imphal.

Centre
1. SAl Centre, Chandigarh.

Sub-Centres:-

1. SAl Netaji SubhashSub-Centre, Guwahati.

2. SAl Netaji Subhash Sub-Centre, Lucknow.

3. SAI Netaji Subhash Sub-Centre, Hazaribagh.

State-wise and location-wise details of SAIl Training Centres (STC), Special Area Games (SAG) Centre and Centre of Excellence
(COE) are Annexed.

(b) The details of centres set up in the last 3 years and the current year are as under:-

S1.No. Year Centre Location

1. 2007-08 Centre of Excellence (COE) Hissar (Haryana)
2. 2007-08 Centre of Excellence (COE) Kollam (Kerala)
3. 2008-09 Special Area Games (SAG) Bolpur (West Bengal)
4. 2008-09 SAI Centre Chandigarh (Punjab)

5. 2009-10 & 2010-11 NIL

(c) to (e): The following are the construction works going on in the Regional Centre at Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh:-

1. Construction of 50 Bedded Hostel.
2. Construction of Modern Fitness Centre.
3. Construction of Sports Science Centre.

The target date for completion of the above works is July 2010. No complaint has been received in this Ministry about slow progress
of the construction works.
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